# OP \$215.00 302274

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM322783

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Berkshire Bank		11/10/2014	bank: UNITED STATES

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	United Medical Systems (DE), Inc.	
Street Address:	1700 West Park Drive	
City:	Westborough	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	01581	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3022747	
Registration Number:	3026128	UMS
Registration Number:	3033896	SOLUTIONS FOR BETTER PATIENT CARE
Registration Number:	3033888	SOLUTIONS FOR BETTER UROLOGICAL CARE
Registration Number:	3052651	SOLUTIONS FOR BETTER BREAST CARE
Registration Number:	3094713	UMS UNITED MEDICAL SYSTEMS
Registration Number:	3094714	UNITED MEDICAL SYSTEMS
Registration Number:	3026132	DELIVERING HOPE THROUGH IMAGING

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 3128637867

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 312-863-7267

**Email:** jaclyn.digrande@goldbergkohn.com

Correspondent Name: Jaclyn Di Grande - Paralegal

Address Line 1: Goldberg Kohn Ltd.

Address Line 2: 55 E Monroe St., Ste 3300
Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60603

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 7317.001

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Jaclyn Di Grande

TRADEMARK REEL: 005398 FRAME: 0808

SIGNATURE:	/jaclyn di grande/
DATE SIGNED:	11/10/2014

## **Total Attachments: 3**

source=UMS Termination and Release of Trademark Security Agreement 11 10 14#page1.tif source=UMS Termination and Release of Trademark Security Agreement 11 10 14#page2.tif source=UMS Termination and Release of Trademark Security Agreement 11 10 14#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005398 FRAME: 0809

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (the "Agreement") is made as of November 10, 2014 by Berkshire Bank ("Secured Party") in favor of United Medical Systems (DE), Inc. (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, the Grantor granted a security interest in certain intellectual property and related rights to Secured Party pursuant to that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of April 13, 2012, between Grantor and Secured Party (the "IP Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, an executed copy of the IP Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at reel 4843, frame 0583 on April 20, 2012;

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Secured Party terminate and release its interest in Grantor's trademarks identified in Schedule I attached hereto (the "Trademarks").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Secured Party hereby:

- 1. terminates and releases any and all security interests of Secured Party in Grantor's: (i) registered and unregistered trademarks, trademark applications, service marks, trade names, trade styles, logos, goodwill and rights in trademark applications, owned by others which, in the case of trademarks or trademark applications, are now or hereafter issued by or filed with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office or any similar office or agency of any other countries, including without limitation the Trademarks, (ii) intellectual property that is related to any of the foregoing and (iii) all proceeds of the foregoing, the right to sue for past, present and future infringements of the Trademarks and all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world;
- 2. agrees that any power of attorney or similar rights granted by Grantor to Secured Party with respect to the Trademarks pursuant to or in connection with the IP Security Agreement is terminated; and
- 3. authorizes and requests that the United States Patent and Trademark Office note and record the existence of the release hereby given.

[Signature Page Follows]

DB1/81155834.2

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005398 FRAME: 0810

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Termination and Release of Trademark Security Agreement to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date above first written.

SECURED PARTY:

BERKSHIRE BANK

Vames John Fahr

Title: Senior Vice President

**REEL: 005398 FRAME: 0811** 

# Schedule I

# TRADEMARKS

Trademark No.	Date of Trademark	Title/Description
3,022,747	Dec. 6, 2005	Service mark comprised of a white caduceus symbol with a blue dot in the upper left portion, superimposed against a blue globe with white lines. The colors blue and white are claimed as a feature of the mark.
3,026,128	Dec. 13, 2005	Service mark comprised of the letters "UMS" and consisting of standard characters without claim to any particular font, style, size or color.
3,033,896	Dec. 27, 2005	Service mark comprised of the phrase "Solutions for better patient care".
3,033,888	Dec, 27, 2005	Service mark comprised of the phrase "Solutions for Better Urological Care".
3,052,651	Jan. 31, 2006	Service mark comprised of the phrase "Solutions for Better Breast Care".
3,094,713	May 23, 2006	Service mark comprised of a white caduceus symbol with a blue dot in the upper left portion superimposed against a blue globe with white lines, to the left of UMS in black and above a blue horizontal line. Beneath the blue line are the works United Medical Systems in black. The colors Blue, white and black are claimed as a feature of the mark.
3,094,714	May 23, 2006	Service mark comprised of the phrase "UNITED MEDICAL SYSTEMS". The mark consists of standard characters without claim to any particular font, style, size or color.
3,026,132	Dec. 13, 2005	Service mark comprised of "Delivering Hope Through Imaging."

TRADEMARK REEL: 005398 FRAME: 0812

**RECORDED: 11/10/2014**